## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
William A. Hendrickson	09/15/2010
John M. Finney	09/15/2010
Christopher J. Rueb	09/14/2010
Robert G. Bowman	09/15/2010
Chetan S. Rao	07/14/2010
Nita M. Bentley	07/15/2010
Olaf C. Moberg	09/17/2010

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	AVEKA, Inc.
Street Address:	2045 Wooddale Drive
City:	Woodbury
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55125

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
PCT Number:	US0930054
Application Number:	12811479

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (612)331-7401

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 612-331-7400

Email: lgrube@iplmgroup.com

Correspondent Name: IPLM Group, P.A. / David R. Cleveland
Address Line 1: 1300 Godward St. NE, Broadway Place West

Address Line 2: Suite 6600

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55413

**PATENT** 

REEL: 025094 FRAME: 0298

**02083009** 

CH \$80.00

501311626

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	280P003USWO	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	David R. Cleveland	
Total Attachments: 10 source=Assignment01_asfiledOct052010#p source=Assignment01_asfiledOct052010#p source=Assignment01_asfiledOct052010#p source=Assignment01_asfiledOct052010#p source=Assignment01_asfiledOct052010#p source=Assignment02_asfiledOct052010#p source=Assignment02_asfiledOct052010#p source=Assignment02_asfiledOct052010#p source=Assignment02_asfiledOct052010#p source=Assignment02_asfiledOct052010#p	age2.tif age3.tif age4.tif age5.tif age5.tif age1.tif age2.tif age2.tif age2.tif age3.tif	

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, William A. Hendrickson, residing at 1000 McKusick Rd., Stillwater, Minnesota 55082, John M. Finney, residing at 8789 Sycamore Ct., Eden Prairie, Minnesota 55347, Olaf C. Moberg, residing at 651 Driftwood St., New Brighton, Minnesota 55112, Christopher J. Rueb, residing at 2254 Vivian Lane, Saint Paul, Minnesota 55119, Robert G. Bowman, residing at 7095 Arthur Drive, Woodbury, Minnesota 55125, Chetan S. Rao, residing at 1001 22<sup>nd</sup> Ave SW, Austin, Minnesota 55912 and Nita M. Bentley, residing at 57443 260th St., Austin, Minnesota 55912 made certain new and useful inventions and improvements for which we filed International Application Serial No. PCT/US2009/030054 filed January 2, 2009 entitled "ENCAPSULATION OF OXIDATIVELY UNSTABLE COMPOUNDS" and a U.S. national stage entry under 35 U.S.C. §371 thereof as U.S. Application Serial No. 12/811,479 filed July 1, 2010 entitled "ENCAPSULATION OF OXIDATIVELY UNSTABLE COMPOUNDS" (collectively referred to as the "Applications").

AND WHEREAS, AVEKA, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Minnesota, and having an office and place of business at 2045 Wooddale Drive, Woodbury, Minnesota 55125 (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, improvements and Applications and in and to the Letters Patent to be obtained therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest for all countries in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed in the aforesaid application, and in and to the application, all divisions, continuations, or renewals thereof, all Letters Patent which may be granted therefrom, and all reissues or extensions of such patents, and in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be filed in any foreign countries for Letters Patent on the inventions and improvements, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention, and all Letters Patent of foreign countries which may be granted therefrom; and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent for the aforesaid inventions and improvements to the Assignee as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use of the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

AND, for the consideration aforesaid, we do hereby agree that we and our executors and legal representatives will make, execute and deliver any and all other instruments in writing including any and all further application papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents, and will communicate to said Assignee, its successors and representatives all facts known to me relating to said improvements and the history thereof and will testify in all legal proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable more effectually to secure to and vest in said Assignee, its successors or assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to the improvements, inventions, applications, Letters Patent, rights, titles, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be.

AND, furthermore we covenant and agree with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by us and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by us.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF	I have hereunto set my hand this 15 day of
September, 2010.	
	William A. Hendrickson
STATE OF Minnesota )	
COUNTY OF Washington ) ss.	

On this 15 day of September, 2010, before me personally appeared William A. Hendrickson to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

[SEAL]

Kelle Rae Best Notary Public



IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this /5 day of September, 2010.  John M. Finney
STATE OF MINNESOTA)
STATE OF Minnesota ) ss.  COUNTY OF Washington )
On this 15 day of September 2010, before me personally appeared John M.
Finney to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing
instrument, and he duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein
set forth.
[SEAL] Notary Public Page Best Notary Public Notary Public
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 17 day of September, 2010.
Olaf C. Moberg
STATE OF Minnesota )
) ss.
COUNTY OF Washington )
On this 17 day of September, 2010, before me personally appeared Olaf C.  Moberg to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein
set forth.
[SEAL] Felle Pal Best
Notary Public  KELLI RAE BEST  Notary Public-Minnesota  My Commission Expires Jan 31, 2015

3

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I I	ave hereunto set my hand this 14 day of
September, 2010.	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Christopher J. Rueb
	-
STATE OF Ninneso to ) ss. COUNTY OF County of Washington	
COUNTY OF COUNTY OF Washington	
	w
On this 14 day of Septemb	2010, before me personally appeared Christopher J
Rueb to me known and known to me to be the pers	son described in and who executed the foregoing
instrument, and he duly acknowledged to me that l	ne executed the same for the uses and purposes therein
set forth.	
SEAL KELLI PAE BEST Notary Public-Minnesota My Commission Expires Jan 31, 2015	telli Rai Best otary Public
	· r **
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I h	ave hereunto set my hand this day of
SEPTEMBER, 2010.	
$\overline{R}$	Obert G. Bowman
STATE OF Minnesota)	
) 00	
COUNTY OF Washington ) ss.	
•	<u>,</u> , 2010, before me personally appeared Robert G.
Bowman to me known and known to me to be the	person described in and who executed the foregoing
instrument, and he duly acknowledged to me that h	e executed the same for the uses and purposes therein
set forth.	
[SEAL]	Kelli Rae Best otary Public
KELLI RAE BEST	

	IN TESTI		OF, I have hereunto set my hand this day of
<u>, ann a 111, 111, 111, 111, 111, 111, 11</u>		, 2010.	
			Chetan S. Rao
STATE OF _		)	
COUNTY OF	र	) ss. )	
	**	*	, 2010, before me personally appeared Chetan S. Rac
			son described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, cuted the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
[SEAL]		i er Wes	Notary Public
		MONY WHEREO _, 2010.	OF, I have hereunto set my hand this day of
			Nita M. Bentley
STATE OF _		) ss.	
	known and k	mown to me to be	, 2010, before me personally appeared Nita M.  e the person described in and who executed the foregoing that she executed the same for the uses and purposes
[SEAL]			Notary Public

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, William A. Hendrickson, residing at 1000 McKusick Rd., Stillwater, Minnesota 55082, John M. Finney, residing at 8789 Sycamore Ct., Eden Prairie, Minnesota 55347, Olaf C. Moberg, residing at 651 Driftwood St., New Brighton, Minnesota 55112, Christopher J. Rueb, residing at 2254 Vivian Lane, Saint Paul, Minnesota 55119, Robert G. Bowman, residing at 7095 Arthur Drive, Woodbury, Minnesota 55125, Chetan S. Rao, residing at 1001 22<sup>nd</sup> Ave SW, Austin, Minnesota 55912 and Nita M. Bentley, residing at 57443 260<sup>th</sup> St., Austin, Minnesota 55912 made certain new and useful inventions and improvements for which we filed International Application Serial No. PCT/US2009/030054 filed January 2, 2009 entitled "ENCAPSULATION OF OXIDATIVELY UNSTABLE COMPOUNDS" and a U.S. national stage entry under 35 U.S.C. §371 thereof as U.S. Application Serial No. 12/811,479 filed July 1, 2010 entitled "ENCAPSULATION OF OXIDATIVELY UNSTABLE COMPOUNDS" (collectively referred to as the "Applications").

AND WHEREAS, AVEKA, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Minnesota, and having an office and place of business at 2045 Wooddale Drive, Woodbury, Minnesota 55125 (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, improvements and Applications and in and to the Letters Patent to be obtained therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest for all countries in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed in the aforesaid application, and in and to the application, all divisions, continuations, or renewals thereof, all Letters Patent which may be granted therefrom, and all reissues or extensions of such patents, and in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be filed in any foreign countries for Letters Patent on the inventions and improvements, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention, and all Letters Patent of foreign countries which may be granted therefrom; and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent for the aforesaid inventions and improvements to the Assignee as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use of the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

AND, for the consideration aforesaid, we do hereby agree that we and our executors and legal representatives will make, execute and deliver any and all other instruments in writing including any and all further application papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents, and will communicate to said Assignee, its successors and representatives all facts known to me relating to said improvements and the history thereof and will testify in all legal proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable more effectually to secure to and vest in said Assignee, its successors or assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to the improvements, inventions, applications, Letters Patent, rights, titles, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be.

AND, furthermore we covenant and agree with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by us and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by us.

	IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this day of				
***************************************		_, 2010.			
			William A. Hendrickson		
STATE OF _					
COUNTY OF		) ss. )			
	On this	day of	, 2010, before me personally appeared William A.		
Hendrickson to	o me known a	and known to me to	o be the person described in and who executed the foregoing		
instrument, and	d he duly ack	nowledged to me t	that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein		
set forth.					
[SEAL]					
			Notary Public		

	IN TESTIM	IONY WHEREC	OF, I have hereunto set my hand this day of
		_, 2010.	
			John M. Finney
STATE OF		)	
STATE OF		) ss.	
JOONTI OF _		<i>)</i>	
(	On this	day of	, 2010, before me personally appeared John M.
inney to me kno	own and kno	own to me to be t	he person described in and who executed the foregoing
nstrument, and h	ne duly ackr	lowledged to me	that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therei
et forth.			
SEAL]			Notary Public
			Notary Fublic
Ι	N TESTIM	ONY WHEREOI	F, I have hereunto set my hand this day of
		, 2010.	
			Olaf C. Moberg
TATE OF		)	
TATE OF		) ss.	
OUNTI OF			
0	n this	day of	, 2010, before me personally appeared Olaf C.
			he person described in and who executed the foregoing
-			hat he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein
t forth.	•	•	• •
SEAL]			
-			Notary Public

·			OF, I have hereunto set my hand this day of
		_, 2010.	
			Christopher J. Rueb
STATE OF		)	
STATE OF		) ss. )	
	On this	day of	, 2010, before me personally appeared Christopher J
			e person described in and who executed the foregoing
	he duly ack	nowledged to me	that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein
set forth.			
[SEAL]			
[GEAL]			Notary Public
	IN TESTIM	ONY WHEREOF	F, I have hereunto set my hand this day of
	11 1201111		, Thave hereumo set my hand this day of
		,	
			Robert G. Bowman
STATE OF		)	
COUNTY OF _		) ss. )	
(	On this	day of	, 2010, before me personally appeared Robert G.
Bowman to me k	nown and k	nown to me to be	the person described in and who executed the foregoing
nstrument, and he	ne duly ackn	owledged to me th	nat he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein
[SEAL]			
			Notary Public

IN TESTIMONY WHERE	OF, I have hereunto set my hand this 14 day of
<u>July</u> , 2010.	
	Chetan S. Rao
STATE OF Minnesota ) ss.	
COUNTY OF Mower )	
	, 2010, before me personally appeared Chetan S. Rad
: 1. 15 전 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12	rson described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, ecuted the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
<b>的</b> 是是是 <b>对的</b> 的。	
[SIS KRISTIN R. NEWTON Notary Public	Martin Wenter
Minnesota My Commission Express Jan. 31, 2013	TOTAL Y LUDIC
	DF, I have hereunto set my hand this 15 day of
IN TESTIMONY WHEREO	DF, I have hereunto set my hand this <u>15</u> day of
	DF, I have hereunto set my hand this 15 day of  With M. Bentley
July , 2010.  STATE OF Minnesota ) ss.  COUNTY OF Mower )	With M. Bentley  Nita M. Bentley
STATE OF Minnesota ) ss.  COUNTY OF Mower )  On this 15 day of Jul	Nita M. Bentley  y  , 2010, before me personally appeared Nita M.
STATE OF Minnesota )  COUNTY OF Mower )  On this 15 day of Jul  Bentley to me known and known to me to be	Nita M. Bentley  y  , 2010, before me personally appeared Nita M. e the person described in and who executed the foregoing
STATE OF Minnesota )  COUNTY OF Mower )  On this 15 day of Jul  Bentley to me known and known to me to be	Nita M. Bentley  y  , 2010, before me personally appeared Nita M.
STATE OF Minnesota )  COUNTY OF Mower )  On this 15 day of Jul  Bentley to me known and known to me to be instrument, and she duly acknowledged to me therein set forth.	Nita M. Bentley  y  , 2010, before me personally appeared Nita M.  e the person described in and who executed the foregoing  e that she executed the same for the uses and purposes
STATE OF Minnesota ) ss.  COUNTY OF Mower )  On this 15 day of Jul  Bentley to me known and known to me to be instrument, and she duly acknowledged to me therein set forth.  [SEAL]	Nita M. Bentley  y  , 2010, before me personally appeared Nita M. e the person described in and who executed the foregoing
STATE OF Minnesota )  COUNTY OF Mower )  On this 15 day of Jul  Bentley to me known and known to me to be instrument, and she duly acknowledged to me therein set forth.	Nita M. Bentley  y  , 2010, before me personally appeared Nita M.  e the person described in and who executed the foregoing  e that she executed the same for the uses and purposes

5

**RECORDED: 10/05/2010**